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IX OF THE STATE CONSTITUTION.




TREASURER'S REPORT.

TrEASURER'S (OFRICE,

STATE OF MINNESOTA, %
Sr. Pavyn, Mixx., Dec. 1, 1877.

To ihe Honorable Senate and House of Representatives :

GENTLEMEN.—In compliance with the requirements of law, I have

the honor to submit the anpnual report of this office for the year ending
November 30th, 1877. '

The receipts were as follows :

For Revenue Fund. ........,........ i ettt ereaaraa, $314,997 36
For Interest Fund.......... .......c.cooin L e e .- 43,224 73
For sinking Pund. ... ... .. e, e 144,050 72.
For Stute Inatitutions Fund ................ ... ..., e 223,145 34
For Permunent School Fund. .. . ... .0 Liiiiiiiiiiiainnnnn. . 167,183 13
ForGeneral School Fund .. ... ... i i i i i i iinean e 203,535 72
For Permanent Univeraity Fund. . ... .00 iviiiiiiier it 10,581 07
For General University Fund ... ... .o i e e - 18,843 08
For Internal Jmprovement Land Fand.............cooiiiien i 10,064 04
For Inebrinte Asylum Fund................. . .. ..o, 10,883 66

T $1,155,519 35
Balance in Treasury December 1st, 1876............... .. e 116,264 29

,Tgtill receipts ...l e e e e e i e . 1,271,783 64
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The disbursements were as follows :
From Revente Fund. ... ... oot iiinivat i iia e aias ceitnnsnas $304,332 15
From Interest Fund. .........coviiiiiiniiii s i i i 44,367 17
From Sinking Fund................ ... ..., et e e, 125,844 09
From State Institutions Fund. ... ..o coiiiiiiin ciiiiin 240,625 79
From Permanent Hehool Fund. ............ e e e 157,118 92
From General School Fund. ... ... it 201,649 77
From Permanent University Fund.................cooi e, 10,080 00,
From General University Fund............ ... .. .. e, 20,246 25
From Internsl Improvement Fund........ U 1,600 00
From Ioternal Improvement Land Fund........... e 13,487 66
From Inebriate Asylum Fund. .......ooooii i iniiiii oo, 19,150 00
Total cooevn it e e L 81,138,511 79

Lea_ving balances as follows in the Treasury, December 1st, 1877:

Dn. Cr.
To Revenue Fund............ ... it e #4178 73
ToTaterest Fund . ... ..o i il 225 627 47
To Sinking Fund. ..o i 33,269 17
To State Institntions Fund............co oo nL L 38,160 &6
To Permanent Hchool Fund.......... .o iiiinio i i, 11,439 42
To General School fund.. ... ...... e e 14,731 68
. ‘To Permanent University Fund. .. 1,683 41
To General University Fund............ . 3,273 13
To Internal Improvement Fund 325 61
To Internal fmprovement Land Fund..... et e 7,226 48
To Inebriate Asylum Fund. .. ..... ... ...l 1,713 35
B 4,178 73 8137450 58
Deduct Revenue Fund overdeawn. .. . ..o oo ... 4,178 73
Actual amount in Treasury, Dee. Ist, 1677.. 5. ........ 8133,271 85
REVENUE FUND.
Receipts.
From county treasurers, see Statement A.......... ....... $279,802 94
From miscellaneous sources, see Stutement B ..... Caeraaan. 35,154 52
Transferred from interest fund ........................ 9,367 17
Tom1 Ceereat e i aees e P 8324,365 03
Dishursements.
Overdraft in fund December 1st, 1877. ... ... ..o iail, $ 14,844 44
Paid Biate Auditor's werrants. ....... P R TR PP 313,609 32
Y ' $328,543 76
Leaving an overdraft in this fund Dec. 1, 1877............. 84,178 73
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There were received during the fiseal year:

" Froun interest on State deposils ... ... L e '$ 6,003 13
¥From fees received by Losurance Commissioner .. ... . covi e veens 4,783 00
From taxes on insnrance Companies. ... .. ... it oiaiiiiane cranns 26,520 78
From sale of apecial Taws, ..o i i i et e i e 63 25

INTEREST FUND.
Beceipts.
Fram county treasnrers, see Statement AL ... oo .o, $43,224 73
Balance in Treasury December Ist, 1876.... . ... ...c.o..l,., 26,769 91
TOL .o on e e e e 269 994 64
Disburscments. - g
Puid State Auditor's Warrants. .. ..., ..., .. e 835,000 Qu
Trapsferred to revenue fund. ..., ... .. e, 9,367 17
Totl oo e e o 444,367 17
LcuVing balance in Treasury December 1st, 1877, ... ..., . ..., ’ 825,627 47
SINKING FUND.
Receipts. ' L.
From county freasurers, see Statement A.................... $ 39,005 T2
From miscellanceous sources, see Statement B, .., .. ... 105,045 00
Balunce in Tréasory December 1st, 1876. ..., ... ...covvunn, 15,062 54
Towl ............ e e e e e e e 215%,113 26

Disbursements.

July 1, Transfer to permanent school fund, payment loan of
1 $100,000 00
Aug 31, Paid for $24,000 Missouri 6 per cent. currency bonds, 25,344 09
$125,844 09

Leaving balunce in Treasury December 1st, 1877, ......0v0te. 33,269 17

The .following securities are now held by the sinking fund, viz.:

) Pur Value,
Missouri 6 per cent currency bonds. ... L. L. P $31,000 00
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STATE INSTITUTIONS FUND. .

Receipts.
From county treasurers, see Statement A.................. $ 56,5445 82
From miscellaneous sources, see Statement B...... e 136,598 52
Balance in Treasury, December 16t, 1876. ... ...t 55,641 31 .
TOtRL .o iveeiiee et cie et P ' $278,7F8 65
Disbursements.
Puid State Auditors warrant8. . ... vt it i 2209,625 79
Transferred 1o permanent university fund. ................ 12,000 00
Transferred to general university fund..............7. ..., 18,000 6
LT I .. $240,625 T9
Leaving balance in Treasury December 1st, 1877.,......... §3£,160 56

There were collected. during the year:

From raitroad companies...... e e e e e $135,840 92
From telegraph COMPATY .« .ouvnriiat it ittt it e net cninrneens 757 60

In this statement the current expenses of the State Prison for the fis.
cal year are not included, because the Legislature failed to make the
necessary appropriation and no payments could therefore be made on
that account. '

The executive, however, promptly arranged for the payment of the
necessary expenses by the use of his own credit, and it is only just to
him that the appropriation should be made at once.
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PERMANENT SCHOOL FUND,

Receipls,
From county treasurers, see Statement A. .....:.......... ¢ 56,607 97
From miscellaneous sources, see Statement B.,........... 110,575 16
Transferred from sinking fund, payment of loan of 1867... 100,000 00
‘Bulance in Treasury December 1st, 1876 ................. 1,375 21
TOtAl L e i e e s ’ #2658 558 34
Disbursements.

1877,
Jun: 6, Paid for 4,000 Missouri 6 per cent. enrrency

BOTAE -+ it e e i e e et e $ 4,210 00
Feb. 10. Paid for $10,000 Migsouri 6 per cent. currency .

bonds ..., L e e e 10,504 17
Feb. 21. Paid for 2,000 Missouri 6 per cent. currency

honds - ... i e i e e e i e 2,110 00
July 2. Paid for £93,000 Missouri ¢ per cent. currency

L3727 99,045 00
July 10, Paid for $12,000 Missourl 6 per cent. currency

BONAB e e e e 12,750 00
July 16, Paid for $15,000 Missouri 6 per cent. currency

BODAE -+« e eenevnn e eeareeeatreaenn enes e 16,050 00
July 18, Paid for 23, 000 Missonri 6 per cent, currency

BONAE © oottt et e e et caiaae e 3,210 00
Ang. 6. Paid for $3,000 Missouri 6 per cent. (‘urrenc:)

BOMAB « vv it e e e e e s 3,195 ¢
Aug. 20.  Paid for $6,000 Missouri 6 per cent. curronc\

bonds ... vei e e e PN 6,375 00
Aug. 31, Paid for $76,000 Missouri € per cent. eurrency

bonds ;.o o e e e 80,769 75
Nov. 30, P'ud for $18,000 Miseouri 6 per cent, currency

Y P S 18,900 00

T $257,118 92
Leaving balance in Treasury Dee. 1, 1877, ............ $ 11,439 42

The following securities are now held by the permanent school
fund :

Par Value.

Minnesota 7 per cent. eurrency bonds, loan of 1868. ... ...... PTPIR 2100,000 00
Minnesnta 7 per cent. currency bonds, loan of 186%. .................... 514,000 00
Minnesota 7 per cent. currency bonds, Joan of 1873, ............ ..l 235,000 00
United States 6 per cent. gold bonds, of 1881, registered ................ 10,000 00
United Btates 6 per cent. carrency hondq r(,glstt.red .................... 355,000 00

Migsouri 6 per cent. currency bonds. ... i cei i 607,000 00
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GENERAL SCHOOL:FUND.

Receipts.
From county treasurers, see Statement A............ ... $116,442 95
From mlscellaneous sources, see Statement B.......... ..., 87,092 77
Balance in Treasury December lst, 1876. . ... ..o et 12,845 73
B T 216,381 45
Disbursements
Paid State Auditor's w.irra.nts .............. e i $201,649 77.

Leaviog balance in Trcasury December 1st, 1877...... oo vivenn ... 814,731,658

Of the above balance, the sum of $3,801.84 belongs to the appor-
tioned school fund on outstanding warrants.

PERMANENT UNIVLRSITY FUND. .
Receipts.
From county treasurers, see Statement A........... ... $ 8,451 11
From miscellaneous sources, see Statement B............ 2,139 98
Transfer from State institations fund. .............. s 12,000 00
Balance in Treasury December 1st, 1876, ............ ..., 1,182 34
B A $ 23,773 41
Disbursements.
1877. .
Jan. 6. Paid for $12,000 Missouri 6 per cont currency
bonds ... . e PO $12,630 00
Feh. 21. Paid for $2,000 Missouri 6 per cent! currency
bonds ... ... e e e PO 2,110 00
Nov. 30. Paid for $7,000 Missouri § per cent. currency
bonde ..., e ARLETRTETEIE 7,350 00
TOL. . . v oo es e e e e ‘ 22,090 00
Leaviag balance in Treasury, Dce. lst', 1877 i ’ §1,663 41

The Permanent University Fund now holds the following securi: -
fies:

Par Value, -
United States 6 per cent. currency bonds, registered. . ..., ... DU $ 5,000 00
Minnesota 7 per cent. currency bonds, loan of 1873. . .% ... cc.uee oeenn 15,000 00
Missouri 6 per cent. currency DONdS. . ... oo iient i i e £9,000 00

Total. ... JT e e e $109,000 00 -
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GENERAL UNIVERSITY FUND.
Keeeipts,
From county treassurers, see Statement A .., .. ... ... ... $10,492 59
From miscellaneous sources, see Statement B, ... ... ., Yee. 7,950 49 ’
Transfer from State institutions tund......... . ... ... .. 13,000 00
Balance in Treasury Thee. 18t, 1878........................ 4,676 30
e S, §42,519 38
Disbursemnents.
Paiid State Auditor’ s Wallanls. . ... ee v ite et e rne vensenrr et annres $34,246 25
Leaving balance In Treasury Dec. 1s8t, 1877, ............. ....... PP $3,273 13
INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT FUND. —_
Balance in Treasury Dec. 18t, 1876.........vu ... e e $1,925 41 .
Disbursements.
Paid State Auditors wWarrans. .. .o oo vt oot et e e ra $1,600 W
Leaving balance in the Treasury Déc. | DR 2 i $325 61

This fund consists of the percentage on sales of United States lands,
but no addition to it has been received from the general government
during the current year.

INTERNAL IMPROVEMEMT LAND FUND.

Receipts.
From county freasurers, see Statement A .. ... ... . ..... % 7,503 68
From miscellaneous sources, see Statement B............ 2,170 36
Batance in Treasury Dec 1, 1876.......oviin e, 10,650 09
7 $20,714 13
' Disbursements.
1577. .
Januvary 6. Puid for $9,000 U. 8. 6 per cent currency
Y T £11,023 63
July 7. Paid for $2,000 U. 8. 6 per cent. currency
honds. .. e e e S 2,440 (0
July 17 - Paid State Auditor's warrant (reimbursement of
Andrew MeCrea). .. ..o e e 24 00
Total . ..o e e $13,487 66
Leaving balance in Treasury December tst, 1877 ... ... $7,226 48
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The following securities are now held by the internal improvement

land fund:

Par Value.

United States § per cent. currency honds, regigterad. ... ... .o e.. . 835,000 00

\

INEBRIATE ASYLUM FUND.

' Receipts, . .

From miscellaneous sources, see Statement B.... ..., . $16,942 50
From county treasurers, see Statement OU...... ... ... ... 2,041 16
Balance in Treasury December 1at, 1876................... 079 69

T o $20,863 35

' Disbursements.-
Paid Auditor’s warrants  ........o0 ..o e TP $19,150 00
Leaving balance in Treasury Dee. 1st, 1877 ... ... oo $1,713 35
Increase in invested funds during the fiseal year 1877:

In permanent school fund. ... ......oo oo il e 60,200
In permanent university fund. ........ ... .. ool et 21,000
In internal improvement land fund.... .. ... Lol e 11,000,

B Y 42,200
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. The following tuble shows the State collection of taxes from 1860 to
1877, viz. ., . '

Tux collected in 360, ... ... it it i raeae s $111,918 53
Tax collected In I361. .., . .. i i i 100,166 83
Tax collected in 1s62. ... .. . L e 133,001 73
Tax colleeted in 1863, ., . o o i i e e 177,170 43
Tax collected in 1864, ... ...... ... e e e e e 195,418 52
Tax collected I 1865, ... . .. 0 il i i e 218,963 33
Tax collected in 1866, ... .. ... .0 (i it b s 252,646 96
Tax collected in 18¢7.......... e e e e .. 286,447 32
Tax coliceted in 186% ., . ... e e 276,186 93
Tax collected in 186%. ... ... P 318,656 86
Tax eollected in W70, ..., ... ..., Lt e e e e e e 335,460 83,
Tax collected 10 18T, o i e e e 410,069 66
Tax collected I 18T2 L. L. e e 418,233 71
Tax collected In 1§73, .. oo e 447,036 59
Tax collected T 0874 ... oii ittt e e . 575,164 65
Taux collected fn 1875, ... ... ... O 461,703 88
Tax colleated in I8T6. ... ..o i e 442 697 32
Tax collected Im 1877, .. e e e e e 432,724 86

- TEMPORARY LOAN.

By juint resolution of the Legislature, approved March 5th, 1877, the
State Tireasurer was authorized to borrow temporarily the sum of
$175,000; but as only $75,000 were needed for the purchase of seed
grain for grasshopper sufferers, this loan was negotiated through the
First National Bank of St. Paul, and has been divided between three
ot the State depositories, by the First National Bank retaining $30,000,

" the Merchants National Bank taking $20,000, and the German Ameri-
can Bank taking the balance of .§25,000 of the warrants issued for that
purpose, at the prescribed rate of eight per eent. interest per annam.

The present condition of the revenue fund will render the early pay-
ment of this temporary loan out of the regular resources derived from
taxation impossible, and as it will probably again become necessary to
make provisions for furnishing seed grain to some of the counties rav-
aged by grasshoppers the past season, T would respectfully suggest that
the Legislature consider the propriety of fuhding this and any prospec-
tive debt by the issue of short six per cent. bonds, thereby saving af
least twn per cent. inferest annually.

A loan of $100,000 would virtually not increase our present bonded
debt of $400,000, us the sinking fund will be ready to redeem another
$100,000 of the loan of 1868 on the first of July next. '

INTEREST ON STATE DEPUSITS.
The interest derived from deposits of State funds during the fiscal
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year amounts to $6,093.13, of which only $1,064.90 received up to April
ist, 1877, has been covered into the revenue tund, tor the reason that

. the Treasurer was instructed to pay the interest on the temporary State’

loan ont of this income. _

~ The amount of interest received from April Ist to the close of the
fiscal year is $5,028.23, out of which §$3,000 was paid for acerned inter-
est on the $75,000 outstanding warrants up to Oct. 1st, 1877, leaving a
bulance of $2,028.23 towards paying the inierest on the same ﬁllhnEr
due April 1st, 1878,

EXCESSIVE APPROPRIATIONS.

~ The exhausted condition of the revenue fund ut a time when it should
he prepared for the expenditures incident to the meeling of the Legisla-
ture, iNustrates the dangerous practice of constantly anticipating the
revenues of the State by the pussage of approprictions largefv in vxcess
of the expected income. Frequently the State Auditor aud Treasurer
find themselves confronted by demunds whicl it is impossible to =atisty,
and the inevitable consequence is, thut claims on the Sgate Treasury
are discounted, the State paymg pr uoably indi rectly awuch lurger rite
of interest than we receive from our deposits. .

WOLF BOUNTIES.

.The wolf bounties paid out of the State Treasury during the year
amounted fo 3,264, as follows:

Becker county. ... i e e = 83000
Big Stone county. ... .. i e e 12 00
Blue Karthcounty. ... ... .oivi o iien i e 36 00
Browncounty............ ...l e e s 300
Cottonwood county. .............. e e e e e e 30 00
Dakota COUNtY. . ... .. it it i i i e e 12 00
Dodge county..... e e e e e e 135 0
Douglas couniy ... ...t e 75 00
Faribault county..........ovvvvnen. et R . 21 00
Fillmore«County. ... ... ovinne veens e e e 594 00
Freeborn county..... NP e e e 138 00
GOOAhEIe COMNEY . . L e i e taa e i i aas 69 00
L ot T L 15 00
Houston county..........cveevvnns N .20 00 -
Jackson county.... .. .....viieneonians v e e PN 33 00
Rundivohi county..... .o voiiuii i i i e 15 00
Lac Qui Parle... ... e e e e e e, 21 00
B T 1 T 1 U 24 00
Meeker county........ ey e e, 300
Morrmon county ...................................................... 6 0

Vo dWER L Aleg e TR

-,
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Mowel‘ COUDLY . oo ovt it iiaiiens aeensinneannnns e e i 287 00
Nicollet county 6 00
Nobles county. . o i i i e e e 30 00
‘Ulmsted county 450 .00
Ottertail ‘county 117 00
Polk county.............. e e e e e e e 69, 00
PODE COTIE Y. oot e e e e et . 36 00
Redwood county......................... e e e 900 -
Renville coOURLY . ... ... . .. . i i e e s 27.00
Ricecounty. ... ... e, e e e e et 45 00
ROCK COUREY. .. oottt it e e e e . T8 00
BOOLE COUDMEY . L tui ittt e ce s aeean cane caanaesn e nanaaeeanaeanteaann 42 00
Bibley county........ L T DR 9 00
Btearng county. ...........ooviniieni.. P 900,
Steele county ......... ... 00i.ei.. fe e era e e e, iy 213 00
Steveng county. ... ..., .....enn. e e e 21 00
Todd county. . ........ 00 ...l e e e e s 75 U0
Wabasha county..... ., s T 72 00
Wadena county 21 00
‘Winona county 90 00
Waseea county 30 00
Watonwan county. ... ... . ieeiiit i 18 00
Yellow Medicine county.....ovvviir it iiinnieanra. .. e 12 00
Total...... e e $3,264 00

If it is coutemplated to retain the act granting wolf bounties on our
statutes, [ would again most respectfully urge a change in the manner
of issuing orders so as to conform to the system established for auditing
claims through the office of the State Auditor, instead of nuthumzma
County Auditots to draw direct on the State Treasurer.

PRISON RENT AND LABOR.

The income from this source as reported last year has been withheld
by the contractors since April 1st, 1876, and the amount due the State
up to October 1st, 1877, according fo the statement of the Warden of
the State Prison is $28,080.16. It 1s hoped that this- exceedmoly Yexa-
tious matter will be speedlly dlsposed of by the courts.

INSANE PATIENTS FROM DAKOTA -TERRITORY.

In accordance with an arrangement between the respective Govern.
urs, the Territory of Dakota has a number of insane patients at our
asylum, for whose maintenance up to Sept. 30th, 1877, we hold
'$3,317.70 in Territorial warrants and $317.53 in a Cass connty orde1
all puyable with interest at the rate of ten pel cent.. per annum- from
fime of ‘registry.
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DELINQUENCIES,

1n the defalcation of Treasurer C. R. Mims, of McLeod county, the
elaim of the State amounts to $7,825.70, for which suits have been in-
stituted and judgnients obtained.

All other delinquincies in litigation bave been ad]usted and there
remains only a claim against Washington county of 528.80 for Reform
School expenses, which is acknowledged, but a larger claim is presented
as an offset; also a balance of $297.00 against St. Louis county, caused
by bank failures, and which is reduced from time to time; and $188.40
for Reform School expenses of Sherburne county. :

REFUNDING STUMPAGE TO L. S. & MISS. R. R. COMPANY.-

By an act of the last Legislature a commission was appointed to as-
certain and award the amount of stumpage alleged to be due the L. S.
& Miss. R. R. Company from the State.

The commission appointed, under date of July 19th, 1877, reported
that they found -the amount of 11,000 due to said company, which sum
was to be considered as an offset to the taxes due on the gross earnings
of the company, and consequently the amount of $4,326.90 due.for
taxes of the first six months of the year 1877 was considered settled,
leaving a bulance of $6,673.10 in favor of the company, to be applied
against their taxes until fully liquidated, and reducing the income of
the Stute Institution Fund $11,000, for the years 1877 and 1878,

MILK MEASURE.

" In my last report I called the attention of the Legislature to the fact,
that a milk meagure varying tfrom the U. 3. standards had been estab-
lished by law for years, but no test measures had been provided. In
order to procure these and thereby complete the system, [ would ask tur
an appropriation of fifty dollars for this purpose.

REDEEMED BONDS IN THE SINKING FUND,

There are on hand in the sinking fund $100,000 bonds of the war
loan of 1862, and $100,000 of the loan of 1867, which were properly
redeemed, ard should be destroyed under the supervision of a committee

. appointed by the Legislature. ' '
In concluston, I am pleased to state that the county officials transact-
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. ing business with this department are becoming more and more prompt,
and thereby greatly aid in the early completion of the annual report,
which should be placed before the Legislature on its assembling.

The only connty in arrears on the Qectober settlements, at the close
of the books, is Faribanlt. '
' Respectfully submitted,
WILLIAM PFANDER,

State Treasurer.
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